water affairs
Depariment:

Water and Environmenial Affairs
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Enquiries: I Siwelane
Telephone:  012-392-1411
Reference:  6/2/2/6

MINISTER OF WATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY: QUESTION 2078 FOR ORAL REPLY

A draft reply to the above-mentioned question asked by Mr M Waters (DA) is attached for your consideration, please.
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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 2078

DATE OF PUBLICATION N INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 12 OCTOBER 2009

{(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 19)

2078 Mr M Waters (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Environmental Affairs:

(1)

REPLY:

(1)

(a)

(c)

Whether the national Department has issued the Ekurhuleni Metro Council any Section
19(3) nofices in ferms of terms of the National Water Act of 1998; if so, what are the

relevant details?
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Yes, the following notices were issued by My Department to Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality after receiving several complaints regarding broken outfall sewer lines as well as a blocked manhole {copies attached as Annexure A, B & C).

Annexure A: Contravention of Section 19 of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act No. 36 of 1998): Elgin Road sewage spills.

Annexure B: Contravention of Section 19 of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act No. 36 of 1998): Glen Marais, broken sewer line.

Annexure B: Contravention of Section 20 (3) of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act No. 36 of 1998), broken outfall sewer.
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water & forestry

Department:
Water Affairs and Forestry
REPUBLIC OF SQUTH AFRICA

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR: GAUTENG
santam Plaza East, 285 Schosman Sireet, Fretoria
&

= (012) 392-1486 24 P/Bag X095 F.C. Nemalil
PRETORIA @ (012) 392 1412
e-maill.  NemalliC@dwal.gov.za 0001 = 16/2/7IAZ10/D13

The Manager

City of Ekhurhuieni Mafropolitan Municipality
P.O.Box 1022

Pretoria

0002

Atfention: Dumisani Mihembu

CONTRAVENTION TO SECTION 18 OF THE NATIONAL WATER ACT (NWA), 1998 (ACT 36 OF
1988} ELGIN ROAD SEWAGE SPILLAGE

Reference is made (o the site inspection done by Mr. Nemaliii on 04* of September 2009, During the site visit the Toliowing obsarvations where made.

» Thae manhole in the Elgin road Municipal pump station overfiowed into the storm waler eventually to
& wetiand down stream.

» The wetland down stream was severely contarminated with sewage from Municipal Pump station.

» The continuous spiliage s due to slectricity oufrages In the Elgin road Municipal pump station.

Please nofe that the above observalions, constitute the contravention of saction 19 of the NVWA, 1988
{act 36 of 1998) which state that *(1) an owner of a land, 2 person in control of a jand or a person who occupies or uses land on which-

{a) any activity or process is or was performed or undertaken: or

by any other situation exists,

which causes, has caused or is likely fo cause poliution of water resources must take s reasonable measures 1o prevent any such pollution from occlirring, continuing or recurring.

{2} the measures referred to In subsections {1} may Include measures 0
{a) cease, modify or control any act or process causing the poliution;

B} comply with any prescribed waste standard or management practice;
(e} contain or pravent the movement of pollutants;

d} efiminate any source of po lu’uon

e} remedy the effects of poliud

(
(
(
{

Based on the above, the Department request that the following measures should be considered:

» Take all reasonable measures to prevent a recurrence of this incident (a backup plan in case of elecinicity outages)

Viva waler pure and clean ! » Viva forests rich and green !


Remeadiate the impacted wetland.

The remadial method must be investigated and the proposed method must be implemented in accordance with the generic process for remediation of contaminated land or areas and
. deteriorated water resaurces (attached).

VoV

Please notify the Department abeuf the measures that will be faken within 7 days of the receipf of this letter to remedy the sifuation. Faliurs to comply with fhis request will lead to the legal actions against the municipality.

Should your have any enquiries regarding this, please don't hesitate to contact the Department on the above-mentioned contact details.

Yours Faithfuily

ACTING : L HEADTGAUTENG REGION

DATE: ig — O‘:ﬂ — 3T @:\
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Department:
Water Affairs and Forestry
REPUBLIC OF SCUTH AFRICA

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR: GAUTENG
Saniam Plaza East, 285 Schoeman Strest, Pretoria
&

=K {012) 392-1488 20 P/Bag X935 F.C. Nemalii
PRETORIA @ {012)392 1412
e-mal.  NemalliC@dwalgov.za 0001 7 AB120TIA210/D13

The Manager

City of Exhurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality
P.0.Box 1022

Pretoria

0002

Attention: Dumisani Mthembu

CONTRAVENTION TO THE NATIONAL WATER ACT (NWA), 1998 (ACT 36 OF 1998} GLEN
MARAIS

Reference is made fo the site inspection done by Mr. Nemalili and Ms Nevondo on 13 July 2009 at Glen Marais, Kimptonpark, at the comer of Rietfontain Road and Arbour Street, During the site visit the following observations where made.

> A sewer fine was broken and sewage is flowing into the storm water which flows into the Rietvlei
River.
> The Rietvlei River down stream was severely contarinated with sewage from Municipal Servitude

pipe fine.

The above observations, constitute the contravention of section 19 of the NWA, 1988 (act 36 of 1998) which state that "1} an owner of a land, a person in control of a land or a person who occupies or uses fand on which-

{a) any aclivity or process is or was performed or undertaken; or

{by any other situafion exists, '

which causes, has caused or is likely to cause pollution of water resources must take il reasonable measures fo prevent any such poliution from occurring, continuing or recurring.

(2) the measures refarred to in subsection (1) may include measures fo ;
(a) cease, modify or control any act or process causing the pollution;

{b) comply with any prescribed waste standard or management practice;
{c) contain or prevent the movement of pollutants;

{d} eliminate any source of poliution;

(e) remedy the effects of poliution.

Observations, indicates that same measures have been faken fo unblock the sewer pipe and manhole however the depariment consider the measures taken as in adequate since the area affected by pollution has not been cleaned.
Viva wafer pure and clean | » Vva forests rich and green !


Based on the above, the Department request that the following measures should be considered:

> Take all reasonable measures to prevent z repeat of this incident.
> Remediate the impacted stream.
# The remedial method must be investigated and the proposed method must be implemented.

Curing the inspection three water samples were collected from the site, chemical and microbiologica samples were taken from each sampling point. The samples where taken to ERWAT laboratory the same day and a copy of the result is attached. The results from the laboratory prove that the sewer flow has impacted the water resourcs,

Please notify the Department about the measures that will be taken within 7 days of the receipt of this letter to remedy the situation. Failure to comply with this request will iead to the fegal actions against the municipality.

Should you have any enquiries regarding this, please don't hesitate to contact the Department on the above-mentioned contact details.,

Yours Faithfully

A@ﬁNG REGIONAL HEAD: GAUTENG REGION
DATE: 12— o8~ > QDC.E
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Department:
Water Affairs and Forestry
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR: GAUTENG
Sanfam Plaza East, 285 Schoeman Street, Pretoria
= (012} 362-1486 EZ P/Bag X995 = DE Madumo
Fax * to 0865462879 FRETORIA B {012)392 1503
email
e-mail: Madumoe@dwaf.gov.za 0001 7 182/7IA210/D13
Ekurhuleni Metropolitan Municipality
P.O Box 13
Kempton Park
1620
ATTENTION: Mr M.I Marate
CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 20(3) OF THE NATIONAL WATER ACT, 1998(ACT 36 OF
1998) ‘ Qe

Refence is made to the emergency water use licence application submitted to this Department on the 21 August 2009 by Aurecon consuling on behalf of the Ekurhuleni Metropoiitan

Municipality.

During the evaluation prbcess, z site visit was conducted by the Departments officials Ms E Madumo and Mr T Mathebe on 23 September 2009.During. 1t has come o the Department's attention that the Swartspriut is highly pofiuted due to the following observations:

1. The broken outfall sewer spilling into the Swarlspriut.
2. Debris is strewn around. -

3. Stormwater is discharged directly into the spruit without any attenuation.

4. Shredded litter is left Iying and the plant debsis find their way into the spruit

The Department is very concerned about the risk and health impact that this poliution can pose to the community and the Water Resource as well. According to the Constitution of South-Africa, everyone has a right to an Environment that is not harmful {o their health/welibeing.

Inaddition, Environmental Conservation Act, Section 20, stipulates that Waste must be disposed of in & permitted waste disposal site. In terms of Section 20 0f the National Water Act.
1898({Act 36 of 1998), the responsibility for remedying the situation rests with the person responsible for the incident. The Municipality as the responsible person and owner of the land in question is required by act o remedy the situation as required in terms of secticn 19 and 20 of the National Water Act. Based on the above, the Department requires to be provided with an action plan within 14 working days to ensure the following:

Viva wafer pure and clean | « Viva forests rich and green |
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aj cease, modify or controf any act or process causing the pollution b} comply with any prescribed waste standard or management practice
¢y Contain or prevent the movement of pollutants
d) efiminate any source of the pollution

e} remedy the effects of the poliution; and

fi remedy the effects of any disturbancs fo the bed and banks of a watercourse.

| would also fike to bring fo your attention that Failure to comply with this request, will lead to
the Department taking legal action in terms of section 19 and 151 of the National Water Act.

Please note that the above incident must be addressed as a matter of agency as it can delay the Water use licence application for rehabilitating the banks of Swartspruit.

Should you have any enquiries regarding this letter, please contact Ms D.E Madumo at the above contact numbers.

Yours Faithfully

g i fead: Gauteng Region
\‘aj 1D \tm@ﬁ

C.L Sarmore Herbstein

Aurecon

P.O Box 3155

Kempton Park

1620

